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AJAY BHALLA, IAS Home Secretary
"TRcf
Government of India
North Block,

New Delhi
D.O. No. 1-25011/1/20]9-Coord.I 26th June, 2020

Dear S> A

1 am writing this in respect of the significant developments
pertaining to the Ministry of Home Affairs (MHA) during the month of
May, 2020.

2. To deal with the crisis/emergency situation arising out of Covid-
19 in the country, MHA has continued to take proactive measures to
mitigate the same. Some of these measures are delineated as under:

. MHA vide orders dated 1.5.2020 and 17.5.2020, extended the
lockdown period for four weeks in two phases with effect from
4.5.2020 and again w.e.f 18.5.2020, along with fresh guidelines.

1. Empowered Groups were reconstituted vide this Ministry’s order
dated 1.5.2020 for planning and ensuring implementation of Covid-
19 response activities.

1.  Vide order dated 5.5.2020, SOPs for movement of Indian Nationals
stranded outside the country and of specified persons to travel

abroad have been issued keeping in view the emergent situation .
This was further revised vide order dated 24.5.2020.

iv.  Similarly SOPs for movement of persons by train were also issued
vide order dated 11.5.2020. Revised SOPs on movement of stranded
workers by trains were issued vide order dated 19.5.2020.

v. Amended guidelines regarding deletion of domestic air travel of
passengers from the list of prohibited activities was issued vide
order dated 20.5.2020.

vi.  Chief Secretaries of all States/UTs were informed about granting
exemption for conduct of Board Examinations vide DO letter dated
20.5.2020.

vii. To ensure proper implementation of the guidelines, Chief
Secretaries of all States and administrators of UTs were informed
about the violations and were directed to ensure strict compliance
to the guidelines vide DO letter dated 21.5.2020.
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viii.  MHA vide order dated 30.5.2020, issued guidelines on extension of
Lock Down in Containment Zones and phased reopening. All Chief
Secretaries and Administrators of UTs were informed regarding

extension of lockdown in containment zones upto 30.6.2020 vide
DO dated 30.5.2020.

ix. This Ministry continued to coordinate law and order situation in the
country as well as strict observation of COVID-19 lockdown
guidelines in the country. Central Control Room (CCR) in the North
Block was expanded to ensure uninterrupted supply and movement
of essential goods and services, providing quick and adequate food
and shelter to people, especially migrant workers, poor, homeless
and destitute, by the States / Union Territories, facilitate movement
of stranded migrant workers and prompt resolution of any request /
other problem received from any aggrieved persons 24 X 7.

3. The National Crisis Management Committee (NCMC), headed by
Cabinet Secretary, met regularly since 16.05.2020 onward till 21.05.2020
to monitor the situation with the states and Central Ministries/Agencies
concerned regarding Amphan Cyclone. In order to help the Cyclone
Amphan effected states, Central Govt, has released an amount of Rs.
1000 crore to West Bengal and Rs. 500 Cr to Odisha on account basis
from National Disaster Response Fund (NDRF).

4 On 15.05.2020, Hon'ble Home Minister held High Level Committee
meeting and approved additional Central Assistance of Rs. 122.33 crore to
the State of Meghalaya (Rs. 18.871 crore), Manipur (Rs.34.81 crore) and
Rajasthan (Rs.68.65 crore) for flood/landslides/drought (Kharif)/
pest(locust) attack during 2019-20.

5. On 20.5.2020 I chaired the Annual Conference of Relief
Commissioners/ Secretaries, Department of Disaster Management of the
States/UTs. to review the status of preparedness for south west monsoon,
2020. This was held through Video conferencing.

6. During the month, more than 3434 kgs of Narcotics substances
have been seized and 25 persons were arrested for their involvement in
drug trafficking.

7. During the month sanction for prosecution for filing the charge
sheet against 17 accused persons was accorded in accordance with
section 45(1) of the Unlawful Activities (Prevention) Act, 1967 and section
196 of CrPC. Fake Indian currency notes of total face value of
Rs.6,19,000/- have been seized.
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8. CCTNS software has been deployed at 15212 out of 16050 Police
Stations across the country. Around 14966 Police Stations out of 16050
Police Stations are entering 100% FIRs through CCTNS.

9. CCTNS National Data Centre is getting data from 36 States/(JTs.
Out of Total outlay of the Project of Rs 2000 crore. Rs. 1826.5 crore have
been released till date to States/UTs and Central Agencies.

10. During the month Adjudication report confirming the ban on
Hynniewtrep National Liberation Council(HNLC) of Meghalaya for a period
of five years w.e.f. 16.11.2019 bv the Unlawful Activities (Prevention)
Tribunal has been published vide MHA’s Notification No. S.O. 1684(E)
dcited 29.5.2020.

11. Producing pups for training and preparation of police service K9s
(Police Dogs) is vital to meet huge requirement among Central Police and
Law Enforcement Agencies. To suitably address the issue, "Guidelines on
Breeding of Police Service K9s (PSKs) at CAPFs Dog Breeding & training
Centre's" was issued to support scientific and professional breeding
norms, of principles of animal breeding and genetics. Further, breeding
mandate was accorded to BSF and ITBP also, apart from SSB, to scale up
the production of pups to make up the existing deficiency of Police

service K9s.
Yours sincerely.

Shri Rajiv Gauba,
Cabinet Secretary,
Cabinet Secretariat,

Rashtrapati Bhawan,
New Delhi.



Ministry of Home Affairs-Major Achievements, significant
Development and important events for the month of May, 2020.

To deal with the crisis/emergency situation arising out of Covid-19 in
the country, MHA has continued to take proactive measures to mitigate
the same. Some of these measures are delineated as under:

.  MHA vide orders dated 1.5.2020 and 17.5.2020, extended the
lockdown period for four weeks in two phases with effect from
4.5.2020 and again w.e.f 18.5.2020, along with fresh guidelines.

lI.  Empowered Groups were reconstituted vide this Ministry's order
dated 1.5.2020 for planning and ensuring implementation of Covid-
19 response activities.

lll.  Vide order dated 5.5,2020, SOPs for movement of Indian Nationals
stranded outside the country and of specified persons to travel
abroad have been issued keeping in view the emergent situation.
This was further revised vide order dated 24.5.2020.

IV.  Similarly SOPs for movement of persons by train were also issued
vide order dated 11.5.2020. Revised SOPs on movement of stranded
workers by trains were issued vide order dated 19.5.2020.

V. Amended guidelines regarding deletion of domestic air travel of
passengers from the list of prohibited activities was issued vide
order dated 20.5.2020.

VI.  Chief Secretaries of all States /UTs were informed about granting
exemption for conduct of Board Examinations vide DO letter dated
20.5.2020.

VII. To ensure proper implementation of the guidelines, Chief
Secretaries of all States and administrators of UTs were informed
about the violations and were directed to ensure strict compliance to
the guidelines vide DO letter dated 21.5.2020.

viii. MHA vide order dated 30.5.2020, issued guidelines on extension of
Lock Down in Containment Zones and phased reopening. All Chief
Secretaries and Administrators of UTs were informed regarding
extension of lockdown in containment zones upto 30.6.2020 vide
DO dated 30.5.2020.



iX.  This Ministry continued to coordinate law and order situation in the
country as well as strict observation of COV1D-19 lockdown
guidelines in the country. Central Control Room (OCR) in the North
Block was expanded to ensure uninterrupted supply and movement
of essential goods and services, providing quick and adequate food
and shelter to people, especially migrant workers, poor, homeless
and destitute, by the States / Union Territories, facilitate movement of
stranded migrant workers and prompt resolution of any request / other
problem received from any aggrieved persons 24 X 7.

3 The National Crisis Management Committee (NCMC), headed by
Cabinet Secretary, met regularly since 16.05.2020 onward till 21.05.2020 to
monitor the situation with the states and Central Ministries/Agencies
concerned regarding Amphan Cyclone. In order to help the Cyclone
Amphan effected states, Central Govt, has released an amount of Rs.
1000 crore to West Bengal and Rs. 500 Cr to Odisha on account basis
from National Disaster Response Fund (NDRF).

4. On 15.05.2020, Hon'ble Home Minister held High Level Committee
meeting and approved additional Central Assistance of Rs.122.33 crore to
the State of Meghalaya. (Rs.18.871 crore), Manipur (Rs.34.81 crore) and
Rajasthan (Rs.68,65 crore) for flood/landslides/drought (Kharif)/
pest(locust) attack during 2019-20.

5. On 20.5,2020 Union Home Secretary chaired the Annual
Conference of Relief Commissioners/ Secretaries, Department of
Disaster Management of the States/UTs, to review the status of
preparedness for south west monsoon, 2020. This was held through Video

conferencing.

6. During the month, more than 3434 kgs of Narcotics substances
have been seized and 25 persons were arrested for their involvement in

drug trafficking.

7. During the month sanction for prosecution for filing the charge
sheet against 17 accused persons was accorded in accordance with
section 45(1) of the Unlawful Activities (Prevention) Act, 1967 and section
196 of CrPC. Fake Indian currency notes of total face value of
Rs.6,19,000/- have been seized.

8. CCTNS software has been deployed at 15212 out of 16050 Police
Stations across the country. Around 14966 Police Stations out of 16050
Police Stations are entering 100% FIRs through CCTNS.



9. CCTNS National Data Centre is getting data from 36 States/UTs.
Out of Total outlay of the Project of Rs 2000 crore. Rs. 1826,5 crore have
been released till date to States/UTs and Central Agencies.

10. During the month Adjudication report confirming the ban on
Hynniewtrep National Liberation Council (HNLC) of Meghalaya for a period
of five years w.e.f. 16.11.2019 by the Unlawful Activities (Prevention)
Tribunal has been published vide MHA's Notification No. S.0. 1684(E)
dated 29.5.2020.

11.  Producing pups for training and preparation of police service K9s
(Police Dogs) is vital to meet huge requirement among Central Police and
Law Enforcement Agencies. To suitably address the issue, "Guidelines on
Breeding of Police Service K9s (PSKs) at CAPFs Dog Breeding &, training
Centre's" was issued to support scientific and professional breeding
norms, of principles of animal breeding and genetics. Further, breeding
mandate was accorded to BSF and ITBP also, apart from SSB, to scale up
the production of pups to make up the existing deficiency of Police
service K9s.



'IF TIFICRT F>t Ff, 2020 % fcH? viddUTOT, TTF2of VJdHIsb* >37
x37AFfhr cpi<l«r>ciiM

R7T 3 F5tftlIF-19 % ORUT 3fmFI/3fMcT fM t 7t P tA % fcR, TJF FFTCFT
cFMR 3 # 7#RT y*RT FR% FRA FF TORT cfRTFT fl FF3 7f fR?
PlHcld f:-

()] 'IF TIFTeW 3 RHId~ 1.5.2020 m3f7 17.5.2020 % % cIFF 'elTcb-"MH gft

BgfJ cfit Ft FTUR TFFR T fw % fen? FSWF # 1% FT? RiillPt&it % 7M
RFRF 04.05.2020 <t 3 k frR 18.5.2020 A cTPIfMTI

() F5tte-19 W IfAF T ffAF
FRA % fcHI F7TTRFTeRT %fAW 01.05.2020 % FRTT % cfFF O#FF7 W
THJFt goT AHJ6H PRTT M |

(i) JiMIid fArfcT % HADAK, dTf % FTF7 FRt F R #} Hid[<01 F5t FTTO ofT FFT

og-Rddl' Fit fATT FIFT % feR fAFTF' 5.5.2020 % -3("71 % FFF

WdidH RItFFXTIFIF t fcw 24.5.2020 % V&TRT % FFF 3fpt
#?7TRftf?lcT% FIW I

(v) F# 517, dF FRT otrfgfpjf Fit 3HdMI$ % fePT T RHRF 11.5.2020 %
URATT % FFF TTFTO WdidH TtifogT ufrtt | FRt IF %
FRT 3BMTWT % fcR 19.5.2020 % 3fR7T % FFF RIRR2KT
WdidH disAdl uiitl FATTA]

A 20.5.2020 % 3112 A FFF TRtte U flt %TT TITH
()  F ti TTRSIT3F % A A % TTiy 3 fcw 2052020 % 3ff
TTRRMT yy % FFF Tfift RuRFRFI 7RF $(jf % g®T TIfM F5t A#TF f%FT
W
(vii RidiPiM  oyPid Oi<ikdH TjPtfIF % feR, Tnft TRF! %

TIRrat FFTTfy TRF % UidIOAT gpt RFTCF 21.5.2020 % 3fsf TIRTcffl W
% FFF ReddH % 3 ARIF fiRTT W FdT RAIAc&T FF F5FIf 7f
'353m7FT Tjftf&F FRA % f%I?PRTT fRI? Tl



(viii) W W k fkw 30.5.2020 % 3fTky % ¢cW k kik # k k ellkfMH
kt irk ok "Rura” ktk k JRT kt kkrk % fkq [kiiP1*1
nft fky| c*kk kkl rf elT"STOT kt 96111 PTk % Rlky k Rlkt TI5ST
Rrfkk cM W W alk k TRilWt'kt fk w 30.5.2020 k -3tk TfR1kty W
k fff RjtkftkyT WTI

(x) fRTWW kKkITk WIf~ oycfyT kt fkrfk kt sRIT? R7slk k “IRT
RIffIf fcTm #T W f At W f k?T k kttkf-19 cITch"MH fkTTfkkk m
k 'IgtTTcH RjfkficT fkATI k ft ®cWk kkfa te w W (3M'3)R)
T fkRTR ff myPIIRT <P-k k fIIT fkqi ipy f&f xiutj]/ky -0«9 akf fRT
yprcw g"3fl #? kyrkt kt tkky 3{jTp -3k -Flawk ft, #nt kt
yrack kK -JJWRtw Ak fM , kyk -3k fkriM yyfa
kkn -3k Jrory fif fkmuy kk fy -srayiktw gk kt * iciMmN gw
-3k tkkt KikcT °kkr k ora k tf -3igkyfkkt PTW W w 24X7 gkr

fk ffR fti

2. ktk kw Rrfky kt -3fsyaTk RTkk -3frw i n  Rrfkfk (wktwkt) k w f
Mcheciid k kky k fkrfk m fkRpfty w w k k teryfkk ? 16.05.2020 k 21.05.2020
w kkfkr w it &k kkk kyrak/-FtWRkf k w fkrikr % k kti kkk
TRfR k Rfkf -31m fkFT fkftt (kTkt-3-fRW) k CJcTOd -3fTyR tR kIfT kTRT k't
1000 ykte w k w AMrfern kt 500 ykte ktk k irk kt11

3. wky gfkk wtw ktkw 15052020ktw rRykykkfcrkttw kt
X yk 2019-20 k k w yTf/ggyeR'/ggn' (k k 3/k k (fkft) ffk k fkwk k fky
122.33 ykte w k kt yrfkfkjy kkfa wror kneiy (1887 yktf w k, ffkg?
(34.81 ykte w t) -3k WRypr (68.65 ypjtew k w tfkt*y TrA*H kn fkm

4. kkk "kky?*fkw 2052020ktyfAwkim fTAH, 2020k fkrrkkt
kt fkffrT kt Rktap ™t k fky wk/Riy m atk k 3iiw fkyy k w k RTfy
3fi*/RTkik k y fe RikcR kt-3fsrafcrrkt 1

5. w k kw, 3434 kTIT. k 3ff* Ryw yRgyw ktif -3k cfwk k
kfky 25yrfkik kt fkw R fkw fyi1

6. wkkwfkkkAfkyiwiTy(kyRnr)-Jkffkm , 1967 ktyR i 45(1) yyT

k? yfkyi Rffkrkt ym 196k -3qg w 17 yrfk*yk k fk * - &ty yyfFR w k k
fkt 3FfkkuFT kt WOM k't ffl 6,19,000/W t k 3ftkcf *cy k Weft

fR kiykktk? w r fky w i



7. K I 16050 gfcRT 33 156212 3 cPTTCTW
|I ~cf 16050 AMcRT 3 £ WRT 14966 gfcRT 3 100%
% TiTsm ~ Aufgfl vir T fi 11

8. #dWtpTTRT TT" k 36 TR"I/Rk 7R*T 3 15SRTHTOk WTI11
kkkFn % 2000 3Rte 7 k i?er qfkw 3 3 A ea? 1826.50 gRte w r
Tikt/Rk <gw<d 5tk "R % kk >3ffid77Tjftk t Rt fk ? VI fk 11

9. w % k k frs fkgiw m (PICIRUI) Bfkkrcn=r IRT knew F ftk k
kRFTcT ferakF cbljRlel (WHIJdAl) m fkIW 16.11.2019 3 kf kt >3rak %
fkj nfcky mgk gicft -MWPIUUH fk k 1JF j-itiei 47 fk w 29.5.2020

A A fk g TRTAG?T. 3T 1684(3f) k cifcT TOTMcTkt A |

0. % kkAfM cfAfKIrijATAMA'>RKAKTTATpgRAMTKTART
-tld! %9s (jfcRT 15IRT) % SjRIW -SfR ckl-fl % fom Pad k «lk) 37T ui™ cIRT "31WSIRS
ti kt RrgfkcT k 22rwitfk 1%q"kkkw % sk kfkT kg' Ak
#R T k 9skkak) % FFH 7R fenfkkr wkt ATTTTXT cTI% ~ SRHR #7
'FTrkrar % kraicff k tdIFk #? k"R crtk 3 7RHR k fk k f 7PTmeFT
kl "kRcW, TRTIRkt % 'SferalT KIRTW # 7 -SflfkM kt k SRFRI '3fflfkl
W ff fkm W r dlk> gfcRT %9s k 3ckfFT d>41 k f TIU % feH7 3>ad % k
«RTkt ARTT «TM%1"



